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BY THE BOARD:

On November 25, 2013, United Water Toms River, Inc. ("Company" or "Petitioner"), a public
utility corporation of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition (the "Foundational Filing") pursuant
to NJ.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et seq. seeking to enable the implementation of a Distribution System
Improvement Charge ("DSIC"). Specifically, the Company requested that the Board of Public
Utilities ("Board") approve the Company’s Foundational Filing pursuant to NJ.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b)
to recover costs associated with DSIC-eligible projects through an approved DSIC rate.

BACKGROUNDIPROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Company, the Division of Rate Counsel, and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities
(collectively, "the Parties") exchanged numerous e-mails which agreed to procedural schedule
for this matter. The parties also agreed to extend the ninety (90) day period specified in
N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(c) so that this matter could be considered by the Board at its March 19, 2014
public meeting. The Petitioner responded to discovery requests from all parties.



After proper notice, a public hearing was held at the County of Ocean Administration Building on
March 4, 2014, at 5:30 pm, located in Toms River, NJ. No members of the public appeared at
the hearing to provide comments nor were any written comments received.1 The public
comment hearing was transcribed and made a part of the record.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS2

As a result of an analysis of the Petitioner’s Foundational Filing, which included a review of the
discovery that was responded to by Petitioner, and a public hearing held in the service territory,
the Parties have come to an agreement on this matter. On March 14, 2014, the Parties
executed a Stipulation of Settlement ("Stipulation"). Specifically, the Stipulation stated:

The        agreed that the Company concluded a base rate proceeding and
implemented new base rates pursuant to an Order of the Board dated April 29, 20t3 in
BPU Docket No. WR12090830. Therefore the Company has met the requirement
specified in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(c) regarding the setting of new base rates.

2. The Parties recommended that the Board find that the Company’s Foundational Filing
satisfies all of the requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b).

The Parties agree that the projects contained in Exhibit P-1 of the Foundational Filing
have been reviewed. The Parties further agree that the projects in Exhibit P-1 that begin
construction after the Board’s approval of this Foundational Filing are DSlC-eligible
projects, as defined at N.J.A.C. 14:9-t0.2, and are eligible to be included in the
Company’s DStC filings pursuant to N.J.A.C. t4:9-t0.3(a). (See Exhibit P-1 annexed
hereto).

4. The Parties agree that the revenue requirement associated with the actual costs of the
approved projects, attached to the Stipulation as be recovered through future "DStC
filings" made during the "DSlC period" as those terms are defined in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.2.

5. The Parties agree that the Company’s base spending requirement is $815,534 as
calculated in Exhibit P-2 of the Foundational Filing.

6. The Parties agreed that the Petitioner’s maximum amount of annual DStC revenues that
may be collected is $1,602,474 as calculated on Exhibit P-3 of the Foundational Filing.
Exhibit P-3 was revised on February 10, 2014 to correct the maximum monthly meter

7. The Parties agree and recommend to the Board that the Company’s Foundational Filing
be approved at the next agenda meeting (March 19, 20t4).

1The public hearing was criginalty scheduled for February 25, 2014. Based on the Parties’ review of the
Petitioner’s filing, the Company agreed to revise Exhibit P-3 to its petition. This revision resulted in
changes to Petitioner’s proposed monthly rates, which necessitated the need to publish a new notice and
the rescheduling of the public hearing.
2 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and

the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.
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Based upon the information presented in the petition and agreed to by the Parties in the
Stipulation, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Company’s 2012 overall revenue for DStC
purposes is approximately $32,049,48t. The Board FURTHER FINDS that the Petitioner’s
maximum amount of annual DStC revenues that may be collected is $I,602,474.3 The Board
FURTHER FINDS that the stipulated maximum monthly DSIC surcharge noticed by the
Company and included in the Foundational Filing satisfy the requirements of N.J.A.C. 14:9-
10.4(b)(3) and represent the maximum monthly DStC surcharge which Petitioner may charge.
As an example, an average residential customer with a 518 inch meter will be subjected to a
maximum monthly DSIC surcharge of $2.29.

The Board HEREBY ORDERS that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5(b) Petitioner .shall
make DSIC fitings on a semi-annual basis, commencing approximately six months after the
effective date of the Foundational Filing. Petitioner must submit its semi-annual DSIC fiting
within 15 days of the end of the DSIC recovery period. DSIC filings shall be reviewed by Board
Staff and the Division of Rate Counsel. Petitioner may recover the interim surcharge associated
with the DSIC-eligible projects closed during the DSlC recovery period not objected to by Board
Staff or the Division of Rate Counsel beginning 60 days after the end of the DSfC recovery
period, subject to refund at the Board’s discretion. It is FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner
must comply with the base spending requirements set forth in this Order. Failure to comply with
the base spending requirements will result in a reduction and refund, where appropriate, of the
DSIC surcharge. Petitioner’s DSIC surcharge is interim, subject to refund, and shall not exceed
the maximum DSIC rate set forth in this Order.

The Board FURTHER 0,RDERS, that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(e), if within three
years after the effective date of this Order, Petitioner has not filed a petition in accordance with
the Board’s rules for the setting of its base rates, all interim charges collected under the DSIC
shall be deemed an over-recovery, and shall be credited to customers in accordance with the
Board’s rules.

Having reviewed the Foundational Filing and the Stipulation, the Board FINDS that the Parties
have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in
this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The Board FINDS the Foundational Filing and
Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore,
the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as
if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the requirements set forth in N.J.A.C. t4:9-
10.t et se~ and the conditions set forth in this Order.

This amount represents the stipulated DSIC revenue amount sought by petitioner in its Foundational
Filing and agreed to by the Parties in the Stipulation,
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CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES the Company’s Foundational Filing
and ORDERS that the Company may implement a Distribution System Improvement Charge,
subject to this Order and Petitioner’s ongoing compliance with the DSIC regulations, as well as
conformity to the base spending requirements and semi*annual true-up submissions.

The effective date of this Order is March 29, 2014.

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

EANNE M. FOX’
;OMMISSIONER

SSIONER

Jo,~EPH L. FIORDALISO
COMM

M~RY-A~NNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER

KRISTt IZZO
SECRETARY
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Division of Rate Counsel
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GARY S. PRETTYMAN
Senior Dire¢tor - Regulatory Busine=s

200 OLD HOOK ROAD
HARRINGTON PARK, NJ 07640
TEL 201-784-7083
FAX 201-750-5728
EMAIL Ga ry.Prettyrna n@U nitedWater.com
WWW.U NITEDWATER.COM

Via FedEx

March 14, 2014

Kristi Izzo, Secretary
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

RE: In The Matter Of The Petition of United Water Toms River, Inc.
For Approval of Distribution System Improvement Charge Foundational Filing
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4
BPU Docket No. WR13111128

Dear Secretary Izzo,

Enclosed for filing please find an original and ten(lO) copies, plus one additional copy, of a
Stipulation of Settlement executed by Petitioners, United Water Toms River, Inc., The Division of

Rate Counsel and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities, in the above referenced matter.
Please stamp the additional copy "filed" and return in the self-addressed, stamped envelop
provided.

Thanks you for your attention to this matter.

Enclousure
Cc: Stefanie Brand, Esq. (two copies via FedEx)

Caroline Vachier, DAG (two copies via FedEx)
Maria Moran
Service List via e-mail



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC U~LITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF    :
UNITED WATER TOMS RIVER INC.’S      :
FOR APPROVAL OF A DISTRIBUTION     :
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE        :
FOUNDATIONAL FILING PURSUANT TO :
PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 14:9-t0.4           :

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
BPU DOCKET NO. WR13111128

Kelly Ruggiero, Esq., on behalf United Water Toms River Inc., Petitioner

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General and Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney General
(John J. Hoffiamn, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff of the
Board of Public Utilities

Debra F. Robinson, Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, Christine M. 3uarez, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties in this proceeding are United Water Toms River Inc. (the "Company" or

"Petitioner"), the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel"), and the Staff of the Board of PubIic

Utilities ("Board Staff’). F o I t o w i n g an analysis of Petitioner’s Foundational Filing, as well as

discovery propounded upon and responded to by the Company, and a public comment

hearing held in the service territory, the Company, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel (collectively, the

"Parties") have come to an agreement on this matter. The Parties hereto agree and stipulate to the

tbltowing pmcedura! history of this matter:

On November 25, 2013, Petitioner, a public utility corporation of the State of New

Jersey, filed a petition with the Board of Public Utilities (the "Board") seeking to enable the

implementation of a Distribution System Improvement Ch~ge("DSIC") (the "Foundational Filing")

pursuant to N.J.A.C. I4:9-t0. t ~. upon approval of its FoundationaI Filing pursuant to N.J.A.C.

14:9-10.4(b). As required N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(e), the Company recently concluded a base rote



proceeding and implemented base rates, effective May 1, 20t3, pursuant to an Order of the Board

dated April 29, 2013 in BPU Docket No. WRt2090830. Additionally, on January .2t, 2014, the

Company fried a confidentiality claim and supporting affidavit seeking confid~tial treatment of the

Company’s 2007 Master Plan. The Master Plan was filed pursuant to the Open Public Records Act.

The ninety (90) day review period specified in N.J.A.C. t4:9-t0.4(c) expired on

February 22, 20t4, however an extension of the 90 days was agreed to by the Parties prior to

expiration.

After proper notice, a public hearing was held in Toms River on March 4, 2014. A

copy of the revised public notice setting out the proposed rate impact of the DStC is attached as

Exhibit A hereto. No members of the public attended at the hearing to provide comments nor were

any written comments receiveA. The public comment hearing was transcribed and made a part of the

re~ord.

Settlement discussions were held, and the agreements re~ched during those discussions

have resutted in the following stipulations by the Parties:

t. As the Company cor~cIuded a base rate proceed~g and implemented new base

rates pursuant to an Order of the Board dated April 29, 2013 in BPU Docket No. WR12090830, the

Parties stipulate and recommend that the Board find the Company has met the requirement specified in

N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(e) regarding the setting of new base rates.

2. The parties agree and recommend that the Board find the Company has satisfied

the Foundational Filing requirement specified in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b).

3.    The Parties stipulate the projects contained in Exhibit P-I of the Foundational

Filing have been reviewed. The Parties further stipulate that the projects in Exhibit P-1 that begin

construction after the Board’s approval of this Foundational Filing are DSIC-eligible projects, as

defined at N.J.A.C. 14:9-10,2, and are eligible to be inetuded in the Company’s DSIC ,N,,.J.A.C. I4:9-
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10.3(a). ~ Exhibit P-I annexed hereto).

4. The Parties agree and recommend that the Board authorize the recovery in the

Company’s DSIC of the revertue requirement, calculated irt accordance with N.LA.C. 14:9-10.8 on the

actual costs consistent with N.LAoC. 14:9-10.2 for the proposed projects contained in Exhibit P-1.

5. The Parties agree that the maximum amount of annual DSIC revenues that may

be collected by the Petitioner is $1,602,474, as calculated in Exhibit P-3 of the Foundational

Filing. Exhibit P-3 was revised on February 10, 20 t 4 to correct the maximum monthly meter charges.

~ Revised Exh. P-3 annexed hereto).

6.    The Parties agree that the Company’s base spending requirement is

$814,534, as calculated in Extfibit P-2 of the Foundational Filing.

The Parties acknowledge that the Company may commence construction of

some of the projects listed on Exhibit P-t prior to the Board’s approval of the Foundational Filing. In

that event, the Parties agree that costs incurred for construction activities performed after the date of

the Board’s approval of the Foundational Filing may be used to satisfy the Company’s base spending

8. As no substantive issues remain pending on the Foundational Filing, the parties

recommend to the Board that it consider this Stipulation at its March 19, 20 t 4 public agenda meeting.

9. The Parties agree that with respect to the request for confidential treatment of

certain information that is claimed to be conur~erciatly sensitive or proprietary, that if and when a

request for release of such data is made under the Open Pubtie Records Act, N.J.S.A. 47:tA- t ~

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-t2, thgn the Board’s Custodian of Records should decide this issue. The

Parties further agree that until such time as the Board’s Custodian of Records renders a decision, such

infonnation shall continue to be treated as confidential information.



I 0.    This Stipulation is the product of extensive negotiations by the Parties, and it is

an express condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board

in its entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Parties to this

Stipulation that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues

specified and agreed to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its

entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to those issues

upon which the Parties have stipulated herein. The Parties agree that the within Stipulation reflects

mutual balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in

its entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and

jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any

way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved by the Board,

then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall not be bound to proceed under this Stipulation,

The Parties further agree that the purpose of this Stiptflation is to reach fair and reasonable rates, with

an), compromises being made in the spirit of reaching an agreement. None of the Parties shall be

prohibited from or prejudiced in arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any

other proceeding, as such agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter,

11. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are

Parties of this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, btrt all of which shall

constitute one and the same instrument.

12. WHEREFORE, the Parties hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation and

requeat that the Board issue a decision and order approving this Stipulation in its entirety, in

accordance with the terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.
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UNITF~ WA~ TOMS RIVER I~C.
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By:



REVISED
PLEASE NOT~: THE MEETING ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED FOR FF~RUARY 2S. 2014

HAS BEEN CHANGED TO MARCH 4, 2014
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U~’lte.d W~Jtur [ums R,ve- (UW]R) supglies potable water Ior domestic use and fire protection to
residents of Toms River [ownship, the Boroi, gh of South ]ores River, a port=on of Berkeley
[ownship, and a .~ortion of B-i~k Township all in Ocean County, N J. Figure ! shows the location of
the serw~e area in ref~r~,f~ce to Ocean Couflly. ~’~e Company has approximately SO, O00 reside.aria’,
commercia~ and fire protection custc¢~r~, wh=Lh serve ,=bout :1,tO,O00

"[he network consists of the following:

¯ 531 miles of pipeline;
¯ 54.6% made of asbestos cement (AC);
¯ 43.3% made of plastic (PVC);
¯ 2.:1% made of cast or d:Jctile iron
¯ 3,452 hydrants;
¯ 8,494 valves [system and blow-off);
¯ 49,830 service lines;
¯ One booster pump station; and
¯ Ten storage tanks,

UW rR ~ diffL, rent from oilier northern New Jersey systems ;n its size and material and how t he
system developed over t me. The system is relatlve=’t unique in i:s p=pel,ne material invento,y
having a large percentage of asbestos cement m~.ins. Ibis material was the choice for main
installations in the system in ~he :1950"s, ~960"s a’~d t970’s Curing a time of significant growth in the
rel~ion. Ac~ordinLg to a November 2010 report untitled "AC p~pe in North Am~.,rica:
breakage and workirt8 enviro’~ments" by Y H~. et al., asbestos cement was a con}man cho~ce for
po:able water main co%truction tram the ~.940’s to the

1:=sure 2 illustrates pipe mateo=al Dy size showintg that a majorily of the 6" pipe throuRhcut r.he
distribution system is asbestes ceme~: pipe with the balance being plastic. About half of the 4" pi!~e
~s ~sbestos cement. Also for 8" ~nd :i2" main, the distribution is about equally split between plastic
and asbestos ~ement.

Figure 3 shows the age d stribution of t~e overall system. This fit~ure shows about equal growth for
the first nail of the :t960’s. s(.,;onc half of the !960’s and the s{tcond half of the ~970"s, with the first
half of the ].970’s showinl] a spike in gro~,’th. Atso, of note is that the last half of the 1980°s shows
nearly double the growth of the !~revious decade.

FigJre 4 itlustrat[ts the d~tribution of pipe size Ih-oughout the distribt~tio=~ system as a partier, of
the whole system with tl-e lengtl~ of" each size.
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Figure 2- Pipe Material by Size
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_ Figure 4 Pipe Size Distribution
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Regarding the pipe age, it is important to note that while a s-nail percentage, there are ~ipes that
date back Io the late ninetee~ and early t~entiet’~ century within the older parts el the downtown
area. These mains do not present ~i(~nificnnt maintenance (oncern, and leaks a~e repaired a~ they
are identified.

As part of UW’rR’s 20] 2- 20].3 Maste- Plaqning process, the Company in;tiated an assessment of the
physical characteristics of the asbestos cement water mains within the Company’s system dsinl~
non-destructive acoustical analysis. This initiative is 0eing implemented in order to contribute to
the dc~isi~ making protocol for pip~line replacemen:. Star:lag out with a relat velv small study of
nearly 28,000 feet~ the no,-destructive study allows ~ipe assessmee~ts with state of the art
technology. Addit,onally. the initial assessment has enabled the Company to perform key main
assessments =.sed to ider~tify the 20~4 improvc, munt~ whil~ also gainin8 the experience necessary tc,
prepare fo" the annuzl assessments operationally and integrate the results ,ate a mean~ngE=l plan o:
a~ion,

lhe in|hal results show the rate of degradatio~ el asbestos cement is fairly similar throughout the
dis-.ribution system, so tl’zt over the same number of years, the asbestos cemet~t n’aterial will
degrade at a somewhat, similar rate. I~owever, since the six nch pipe i~ starting with a thin’~er pipe,
t~ese soct~on.~ are mor~, likely to reach the ~nd of the u~:ful life ~,ooner than an eight or twelve inch
pipe. While this generali:y seems to be fairly effective fo~ h~gh level planmng purposes, th~
differ~.’nce i~ struc:ural tt~ckness cou d b~ twenty yea’s between using the ave.~age degradatioe rate
and the acoustical evaluahon method. Thus, the acoustical mett’od~ el evaluation and remaining
service life estimates will allow for p~oper timing of specific asbestos cement main replacements
and most the most efficient use of re:)lacement rnaiq capital dollars.

It st~ould be noted th;! ~n adOit~or, to the ~tfuctura= tqickness, soil conditions, deotl" of bury, and
an~,i¢ipated live IoaOinR are important factors impacting the -emaining se~ice life, and have been
incor~rated into main replacement selection. Shallow mains are ~ost susceptible to live load
pressure% and the anaiys~-s reveal tha: these mains are critical abnut ten to twenty years sooner
compared to deeper bu~ ma as. Township ~oad repavement pla~es additiona~ stresses upon the



mai~s clurint] :he mi!linl~ 0~.~d compaction activates favorinf~ timinl,~, o~ main ~eptacemenl with road
repavement. Th~ Townships don’t typica ly plan out the repavement program more than ~o or
Lhree years since road d~,sracrtio’~ can vary based unon Io~,:I ronditio,~s. Tl~erelore, thi~ plan may
require adjustment in the later yeats.

Using the acoustical analysis completed to date as a guide, in 2013, approximatc.ly 2% o; the system
h,ts reached Its useful I~fc,. For asbestus eL’meal, -ht’ ,malvses are depenOeqt u~on the stru~u~al
thickness of the pipe an~ the loads pla~ed upon ii. The ~lan is to continue In assess the co~dition
of :he asbestos cemen: pipe, b,al if tt’~ early a~s~=sl]’ent~ ar~ =~r~v mall(alien of Iht, futdre lif% by
2013. this ~umbe, r will ri~. In app~oximat~tly 25%

All main replacer~ent projects are coo-dinated with the Townships so :hat to the greatest extent
possible, we are assessing the water main condition and :he timin~ of the ]ownship pavintl and
drainal~e pro~ects Io exper]d capita, ~n tl~e most e:fect~ve manne~ and to reduce the impaG to
customers as m~ch as ;easible Over the five yea" period, t~re may bc seine subst,tutions of mai~=
replacements whe~ ;t i~ effective ane efficient to do ~3 in response In the lownshq) pavint~ program.
[he lownship of lores River has committed to performing the final payment and has e~tended
relief in temporal’ pavement conditions as well on t~e main ,eplac~ments that are within the
Township paving program. Th~ Company will endeavor to coordi’~ate in ~he same manner w.th
South Toms R vet as we~l. Berkeley lown.~h~ ma=ns have add~tiona~ useful life. Table ] lists a! n~ain
replacements planned for 2014 tqmugh 2018. Main size is another criterio~ used lor repla=ement
since fire protection is ~omprom;~d in In=aliens ,~ith signifi~ar~ amounl of 4" main. Ihe se e~ted
mains are bol~ aged and small.

UWTR maintains a hydrant and valve test;ng prol~ram to identi% where regular maintenance work
may be required to prevent valve or hydrant failure. Whde, =,el necr~ssa~y to operate al valves
hydrants annually, tJW[R, op~ rates on average 3.000 system valves, and approximately 2,~
hydrants, representing over 35 ~ercent and 72 percent res~ctively, annual.y, The Company
replaces deteriorated, damaged, and u~.repairable valves to improve custome~ service anc maintain
system integrity. UWIR exefoses all s~stem blow-oFf valves at least eve~ ~ear. Interconnectiofls
are tested ew~ry ~ear includin~ operat ng the valves and visually observing water flow through the
wstem uwrR work~ (Iosely with tne towns it serves to resolve any concerns that may arise durin~
the use of its hydrants durin~ firefi~htin8 efforts and trainin~ or durin~ authoriz~ hydrant usage.
Additional~, United Ware" has a flow :estin~ pro~ra~ that it condu~s on an annual basis so that at
lea~t fifty hydrant~ are flow testu~ each year These hydrants are selected based upon requests
from cevelopers and Insurance Se~,i~es Office, as well as those sele~ed internally for investigation.
Unitee Water permnnel conduct tests and share results with the aporopriate departments

UWFR managr.,s "blanket ~roje(.ts" |or i~ydran:, short "naln a~=d valve, domestic service, and fire
service replacement projects. Sh~rt main reolacement projects are classified as those major rnai~]
breaks reGuiring the replacement of e~;st ng water pipe. United Water maintains this formattinl~
for controllin[~ aqd trackin!~ capital costs as it is not possible to pre-determine the ~!uanti.~ of st~ch
replacements or where these replacements wil’. he needed. The average expenditures for these
projects can be seen in Taole 2.



P-t
United Water T{:rns River
DSIC Foundational Firing

Main Replacement,

Replace asbestos concrete mains with fifteen years or less remaining service life selected either from mains that have been condition assessed from a list of roads on the
Townships road replacement and renewal program0 or throuRh an analysis of aged, asbestos cement, smatl diameter mains m high density zoning. For 2014 and 2015,
most of the roads slated for repavement have been determined by the Township Engineer’s ~hrough the annuaI roadway assessment. For subsequent years, the main
repiacements have been selected based upon main size, age and housing density. On an annual basis, this list will be reassessed using various tools including the
accoustical analysis and operational data. This list represents the type, character and length of mains to be replaced through th~s program.

Project Limits
Project

Number

Westminster Dr C14060I

Audubon Dr

Quartz Dr

Bell Drive

Hinds Road

C140601

C140601

C140601

Indian Head Rd

Hinds Road

Cheddar Pink

C!40601

C15D601

C150601

C15D601

Project
No. Ext

0.01

0.02

0,03

0,04

0.05

0.01

0,02

Town Size

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River!

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River

8

g

original M?}9 .........Proposed Main

Year
Inst.

Material

1962
A¢ thru

I975
1960

AC thru
1974
1968

AC thru
1971
1968

AC thru
197t

Length
Size Material

Install
Est. Cost

Year

1686 8    DI 2014

3149 8    DI 2014

297 8 DI 2024

2756 8 DI 20!4

1966
6 AC thru ]450 8

1972

12 AC 1966 2500 16

1965
6 AC thru 1450 8

1972

DI     2014

DI 2015

2015

DI 20156 AC 1969 349 8

5

402,000

Renewal
Performance Criter,a

Method

Effective Structural Replacement
Thickness Loss >30%

F.ffe~ive Structural
Thickness Loss >30%

Effe~ive Structural
Replacement

Thickness Loss >30%

Effective Structural
Thickness LoSS >3{)%

Age and Material Replacement

A~e and Material

Age and Material Reptacement

750,0O0

71,000

685,0OO

348.200

892,500

329,000

79,000



United Water Toms Rivet
DSIC Foundational Filin~

Main Reptacement

Replace asbestos concrete mains with fifteen years or less remaining service iife selected e~ther from mains that have been co~’~’i~ion assessed from a list of roads on the
Townships road replacement and renewal program, or through an analysis of aged, asbestos cement, small diameter mains in high density zoning. For 2014 and 2015,
most of the roads s~ated for repavement have been determined by the Township Engineer’s through the annua! roadway assessment. For subsequent years, the main
replacements have been selected based upon main s~ze, abe and housing density, On an annual bas~s, this list will be reassessed using various tools incIuding the
accoustical anatysis and operational data. This list represents the type, character and length of mains to be replaced through this program.

Project Limits Project Project
Town Size

Number No. Ext

Coral ~el] Hoilow C15D60I 0.04 Toms River 6

Golden Glow C~rcte C15060:L 0.05 Toms River 6

Lucy Lane C15D601 0.06 ~oms River 6

Onyx Drive

Ross Street

Wake Forest Drive

Hummingbird Lane

Morningside Dnve

Barnes Lane

C!5D601 0.07 Toms River 5 AC

C15D601 0.08 Toms River 6 AC

C15D60! 0.01

C150601 0.02

C150601

C1SO601

Main(3riginal ~rop~sed Main

0.03 Toms River 6 AC

0.04 ~oms River 6 AC

Year Length
Material

Inst.

AC 1969 822

AC 1971 1286

1950
AC thru 392

~962

2968 892

667

196!

1969
Toms River 6 AC thru

1972

Toms River 6 AC 1969 877

thru 1289
1964

19~5 774

Install
Est. Cost

Size Material Year

8 DI 2015 S    :185,000

8 DI 2015 5 290,000

8 DI

DI

DI

8 DI

8 DI

2015

2015

2015

89,000

201,000

t71,000

2016 S 159,000

20t6 S 209,000

2016 $ 307,000

2016 S 185,000

Performance Criteria
Renewal
Method

Age and Material Replacement

Age and Material Replacement

Age and Materiat Replacement

Age and MateriaJ Replacement

Age and Material

Age and Material Replacement

Age and Material

Age and Material Replacement

Age and Material Re;}lacement



OS~ FOu~d~t~ona| l:iling
Main Replacement

Replace asbestos concrete mains with fifteen years or less remaining service fife selected either from mains that have been condition assessed f~0m a lis~: of ~oa~o~
Townships road replacement and renewal program, or through an analysis of aged, asbestos cement, small diameter mains in high density zoning. For 2014 and
most of the roads s:ated for repavement have been determined by the Township Engineer’s through the annual roadway assessment. For ~ubsequent years, the main
replacements have been selected based upon main size, age and housing density. On an annual basis, this list will be reassessed us,ng various tools including the
accoustical analysis and operational data. This list represents the type, character and length of mains to be replaced through this program.

Original Main

Project Limits

AIden Drive

Project Project
Number No. Ext

C16001 O.O5

Colfax Street

Dean Street

Dunham Avenue

Toms River

C16001 0.06 Toms River

C16001 0,08 ~oms River

Size
Year Length

Material
Inst.

1966
AC thru

I969

,, Prpposed, Main

Size Material

1022

AC 195{) SOD 6 DI

Install
Year

Cedar Drive

Dewey Street

Avenue

2016

2016

1953
CI6DD1 0,07 Toms River 6 AC    thru    654 8 DI

1956

1950
4 AL thru 416 b D!

1952

Toms River

Toms River

2 and 6

AC

4 AC

6 AC

1950
thru 1098
1954
1952
thru 1246
1953

1955 444

1954 1160

5

DI

DI

DI

DI

2016

2Utb

2016C!6D01 0.09

CI6D02 0,10

C16D01 0.11

Flack Street C~6D0t 0.12

Toms River

Toms River,

2016

2016

2016

S

Est. Cost

244,000

Performance Criteria

Age and Material

I19,000

156,000

Age and Material

Renewal
Method

Replacement

Rel~lacement

Age and Material

262,000

297,000

114,400

277,000

Age and Materia!

Age and Material

Age and Material

Age and Material

Age and Materia~

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement



United Wa~et ~oms River
DSIC Foundational Filin~

Main Replacement

Table I - United Water Toms River - Main Replacement Projects - D600
Replace asbestos cDncrete mains with fifteen years or Iess remaining s~r~ic-e-iifa selecte~elth~ fr~: ni’~i~"tha~havebeen condition assessed from a list of rO~d~-ot~-~ "
Townships road replacement and ~enewal prosram, or through an analysis of a~ed, asbestos cement, smal~ diameter mains in high densiw zonins. For 2024 and 2015,
most of the ~oads slated for repavement have b~n determined by the Township Ensineer’s throush the annua~ roadway assessment. For subsequent yea~, the main
replacements have been selected based upon main size, a~e and hous~n8 densRy. On an annual bas~s, this !ist will be reassessed usin8 varies tools includin~ the
accousticaf analysis and operational data. Th~s ~ist represents the type, character and length of mains to be r~placed through th~s prosram.

Project Limits

Marian Street

Project
Number

Pine Street C17D601

W, Woodland
C17D602

AveD u e

Deauville C17DGOI

Charles

UNIO~ ST

Maple Street

Robbins Parkway

Original Main

Year
Town Size i Material

tnst,

0.01 Toms River

0.02 Toms River 4 and 6

0,03 Toms River 4

Proposed Main

South
Toms River

Len~h
Size

AC thru 2299    8
2969

AC i950 I443

1957
AC [hru 3JO

1959

0.04 6    AC 1958

South

Toms River

912

C17D601

C170601 0.06

C17D601

C17D601

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River 4    AC

6

6 AC 1958 807

4 AC 2950 576

!950
4 AC thru 247

1957

1950 478

Install
Est. Cost

Material Year

DI 1 2017

D~ ! 2017

Ol : 2017

DI : 2017

$ 529,000

S 332,000

2017 S 71,0o0

S 206,000

S 182,000

DI

DI     !    20t7 S    I08,000

Performance Criteria

Effective Structural
Thickness Loss >30%

Effective Structural
Thickness Loss >30%

2017 S !30,O00 Age and Material

2017 S 56,000 Age and Material

Age and Material

Renewal
Method

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

10



Um~ed Water Toms River
OSIC Fo~ndar}ona! Fi~in~

Main Replacement

P-1

Replace asbestos concrete mains with fifteen years Or less remaini~g~erviCeiii~~i~~t:ed either from mains that have been condition a~e~s~l ftoma
Iownships ~oad replacement and renewal p~o~ram, or through an analys~s of a~ed, asbestos cement, small d.ameter mains in high density zoning. For 2014 and 2015,
most of the roads slated for repavement have been determin~ by the Township Engineer’s through the annual roadway assessment. For subsequent years, the main
replacements have been selected based upon main size, ate and housing density. On an annual basis, this list will be reassessed usin~ various toots including the
accoustical anafys s and operational data. This list represents the type, character and length of mains to be replaced through this program.

Original Main
Install

Project Project                            Year LenF~thProject Limits                       Town    Size Material                      Material Year
Number No. Ext Inst.

Est. Cost Performance Criteria
Size

BROOKS DR C!7D60i 0,09 Toms River 4 AC 1950 283 6 DI 2017

iToms t950
TERRACE AVE C~7D601 O.10 River 4 AC thru 490 6

1.964
1952

FAIRACRES DR C170601 0.11 Toms R~ver. 4 AC th[u 62 6 Dt 2017
1958

HAINES COVE DR C17D601 0.12 Toms River 4 AC 1963 262

HOLLY ST C17D601 0.13 Toms River: 4 AC 1950 700

HYER5 ST C17D601 0,14 Toms Rivet 4 AC 1950 1200

Pine Street C17D601 0.01 Toms River 4 AC 1950 474

0.02 Toms River 4

0~03 Toms River 4

1950
AC thru 458

~968

AC thru 291
1964

SPRUCE ST C 17D60.!.

HADLEY AVE C17D601

$ 64,0D0 Age and Material

DI 20:t7 S 111,O30 Age and Material

S 19,1oo Age and Material

6 DI 2017 S 59,000

6 DI 2017 $ ~58,0DO

6 DI 2017 S 270,000

6 DI 2018 S 107,0D0

6 D| 20~8 S 104,~0

6 D1 2018 5 66,000

Age and Mater~al

Age and Material

Age and Material

Renewal
Method

RepIacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement

Apse and Material

Age and Material

Age and Material

Replacement

Replacement

Replacement
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UnlIed Water Toms River
DSIC Four~datlonaf Fiiing

Main Replacement

: : " ................... ~~i~~~ U, ited--wa~r~ms River - Main Replacement-~roj~�tS:: D600 ................. " .....
Replace asbestos concrete mains with fi~een yea rs or less remaining se~i~e life selected either f~om mains that ~a~e-~ee~ conditionassess~d fr0ma tistofroa~~’-~
Townships road replacement and renewal program, or through an analysis of aged, asbestos cement, small diameter mains in h~gh density zomn~. Fo~ 20Z4 and 20~5,
most of the roads slated for repavement have been determined by the Township Engineer’s through the annuat roadway assessment, For subsequent years, the main
replacements have been sele~ed based u~on main s~ze, age and housing densiw. On an annual basis, this list will be reassessed using various tools includin8 the
accous~ical analysis and operational data, This fist represents ~he type, character and length of mains to be replaced ~hrough this program.

Project Umits Project Project
Number No. Ext

SEWARD AVE

WATER ST

GRAND AVE C!8D601 0.15

Original

Town Size Material

C18D601 0.13

C18D501 0.14

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River

4

4

4

Year Len~h
Size Material Year

lnst,

AC 1950 815 6 DI 2018

AC 1950 472 6 Di 2018

1950
AC thru 500 6

1963
1950

HADLEY AVE C18D601 O. t6 Toms River 4 AC thru 457 6 DI

C18D501 0,17

C18D601 0.18

C18D601 0.19

0.20

MAIDEN LA

HEDGE ST

THOMAS ST

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River

Toms River

t964

AC 1950 629 6

1950
AC thru 435 6

1955

AC    1950    367 6

1950
AC thru 435 6

1955
C18D601HEDGE ST

Install
Est. Cost

S 184,000

I07,C00

I13,000

~03,000

Dt 144,300

D! 98,000

20t8

2018

2018

20i8

Renewal
Performance Criteria

Method

Age and Material Replacement

Age aad Material Replacement

Age and Material

Age and Material Replacement

Age and Materi~{ Repiacemeqt

Age and Material

DI

DI

2018

2018

S 83.000

S 9B,0O0

Age and Material Replacement

Age and Material Replacement

i3



Table 2 - United Water Toms River Blanket Project Oetails

DSIC Classification 2014 2015 2016 2017

S~orl Main & Valve Replace~e~: -

Z018

Blanket projects will be undc.rtak~n throughout I’ve three municipahties with,n the service area

Table 3 is a summary of all DSIL ehi~b e exper-d,tures by year.

Table 3 - United Water Toms River Summary of OSIC Planned Expenditures

DSIC Classification 2014

Main Heplace~nent P.~o/ects -
Blanket Structured Projects

Sho-t Ma,n & Valve Replaceme

Domestic Serv

2015

3,041,700

2015 2017 ! 2018

UWTR’s 2007 Master Plar~ and when completed, 2014 Update is a Confident al Document and wdl
be made ;wadable t’o~ eewew at the United Wate~ Corporate Officv~ in HarrinRton Park, NJ.



United Water Toms River
DSIC Foundational Filing
DSI¢ Assessment Schedule

Exhibit P-3
Revised

Meter
Total Number of Equivalent

Meters (3) Ratios
Equivalent 5/8"

inch Meters

Annual Maximum
DStC Amount by

equivalent Meter

Maximum
Monthly Charge

per Meter

Metered Sales:
5/8" 39,724 ].00 39,724

3/4" 6,3.87 1.50 9,28:t

1" 1,412 2.50 3,530

1 1/2" 260 5.00 1,300
2" 251 8.00 2,008
3" 59 15.00 885
4" 40 25.00 1,000
6" 7 50.00 350

8" 3 80.00 240

$1,091,616
254 657
96.920
35.724
55 180
24.320
27.480

9,617

$2.29
3.43
5.72

11.45
18.32
34.35
57.25

13.4.49
183.19

47,943

[I} Amount per Attachment B, Proof of Revenues,
Final Order in Docket WR12090830, effective May 1, 2013

27.47844 [2]
2.2899

$32,049,481

Five percent "DSIC Cap" per 44 N JR 3.723(a} x 5%

Maximum amount of Annual DSIC Revenues
[2] Amount per equivalent meter ( $3.,602,474 /
[3] Active meters at Dec 19, 2013

$1,602,474

58,318 )


